

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SUE EVENWEL, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United
States District Court For The
Western District Of Texas**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS'
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

—◆—
STEVEN J. LECHNER
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY W. MCCOY
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
jmccoy@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE RIGHT TO VOTE IS ONE OF THE MOST FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS AND A COURT MUST STRICTLY SCRUTINIZE A DISTRICTING SCHEME THAT DIMINISHES THAT RIGHT.....	4
II. THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO VOTE CANNOT BE DIMINISHED SOLELY BASED ON WHERE ONE LIVES.....	6
III. BECAUSE THE RIGHT TO VOTE BELONGS TO CITIZENS, THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT MUST PROTECT ELECTORAL EQUALITY OF CITIZENS.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	2
<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	16, 17
<i>Bd. of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	5, 12
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	9
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	10, 13
<i>Campos v. City of Houston</i> , 113 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 1997)	14, 18
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	5, 12
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2020 (2001).....	11
<i>Concrete Works of Colorado, Inc. v. City & County of Denver</i> , 321 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	4
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	8, 11, 17, 18
<i>Ga. State Conference of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gingles v. Edmisten</i> , 590 F. Supp. 345 (E.D.N.C. 1984)	18
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970)	i, 4, 10, 12
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	4, 6, 12
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	19
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	6
<i>Lockport v. Citizens for Community Action</i> , 430 U.S. 259 (1977)	5, 12
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997)	14, 15
<i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> , 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Reyes v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 586 F.3d 1019 (5th Cir. 2009)	16, 17
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona</i> , 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989)	14, 18
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	13, 14
<i>Townsend v. Holman Consulting Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	4, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	2
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV	14
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1.....	14
 STATUTES	
Voting Rights Act, Section 2, 42 U.S.C. § 1973	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey</i> , available at http://www.census.gov/acs/www/about_the_survey/american_community_survey/ (last visited January 28, 2013).....	10
